Decision No. R01-1020

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 01G-219CP

public utilities COMMISSION of the state of colorado,


complainant,

v.

golden a & b, inc., d/b/a sun express airport shuttle,


respondent.

recommended decision of
administrative law judge
ken f. kirkpatrick
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  October 1, 2001

Appearances:

Anne Botterud, Assistant Attorney General, Denver, Colorado, for the Staff of the Commission; and

Basher Salihi, President, Golden A & B, Inc., doing business as Sun Express Airport Shuttle.

I.
statement

A. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 27213 on May 4, 2001.  By order and notice of hearing the matter was originally scheduled for a hearing to be held on June 20, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in a Commission hearing room in Denver, Colorado.  That hearing was continued at the request of the Respondent Golden A & B, Inc., doing business as Sun Express Airport Shuttle (“Golden A & B”) to July 30, 2001.  On July 30, 2001, the undersigned called the matter for hearing.  However, as a preliminary matter the hearing was again continued at the request of the Respondent to September 18, 2001.  See Decision No. R01-793-I.  That hearing was continued at the request of Staff to September 28, 2001.  See Decision No. R01-905-I.

B. On that date the undersigned called the matter for hearing.  During the course of the hearing Exhibits 1 through 4 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing the Administrative Law Judge indicated he would assess a civil penalty in the amount of $400.

C. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II.
findings of fact

D. On March 6, 2001, Commission Compliance Investigator West Twomey was at Denver International Airport (“DIA”) on Level 5 on the west side.  He walked out to Lane 3 and saw a vehicle marked with the Golden A & B trade name, Sun Express, license no. 437BWR.  The driver called out something to the effect of “shuttle to downtown Denver.”  Twomey asked for a ride to the Warwick Hotel at 18th and Grant in Denver.  He then boarded the vehicle that was driven by the president of Respondent, Basher Salihi.  Salihi drove to the east side of DIA, then left DIA and traveled Peña Boulevard to I-70 and eventually to the Warwick Hotel at 18th and Grant.  Twomey departed there, paying $17 for the trip plus a $2 gratuity.  Twomey was the only passenger in the vehicle.

E. Golden A & B has no authority from this Commission to operate as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire, no permit to operate as a contract carrier by motor vehicle for hire, and no registration to operate as a motor vehicle carrier exempt from regulation.
  

Golden A & B does have a certificate issued by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, MC398621 Sub C.  See Exhibit 4.  This certificate authorizes Golden A & B to transport passengers as a common carrier in interstate, intrastate, and foreign commerce over certain described routes.  The certificate contains the following condition: “The carrier is authorized to provide intrastate passenger transportation service under this certificate only if the carrier also provides substantial regularly scheduled interstate passenger 

transportation service on the same route.”  [Emphasis in original.]

F. In an average week, Golden A & B conducts 30 to 40 passenger movements between DIA and points within Colorado.  It conducts four to five trips per week between DIA and points in Wyoming.  The interstate trips to Wyoming do not run on schedule.  Rather, they are on a call-and-demand basis.  That is, Golden A & B transports passengers to or from Wyoming from or to DIA only upon request.  It does not have vehicles running between DIA and Wyoming regardless of customer reservation.  It does not send empty vehicles interstate.

III.
discussion

G. The CPAN involved in this proceeding alleges a violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.  That statute prohibits persons from providing for-hire transportation service upon the public highways of this State in intrastate commerce without holding operating authority issued by this Commission.

H. Golden A & B does not dispute that the transportation of a passenger for compensation upon the highways of this State took place.  It suggests that its Federal certificate authorized the transportation service.  Since it raises this issue as an affirmative defense, it has the burden of proof as to this issue.  Western Distributing Co. v. Diodoso, 841 P.2d 1053, 1057 (Colo. 1992).

I. Golden A & B’s only evidence of interstate passenger transportation service was the unscheduled service between DIA and Wyoming.  Golden A & B put on no evidence of any regularly scheduled interstate transportation service between DIA and any point.  In the absence of any such evidence, the Administrative Law Judge is unable to make a finding that there was any such regularly scheduled interstate transportation.  Thus, by the explicit condition on the federal certificate, the intrastate transportation service rendered was not authorized by MC398621 Sub C.

IV.
conclusions

J. Golden A & B, transported passengers in intrastate commerce for compensation over the highways of this state as a common carrier without a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by this Commission.

K. The evidence in this proceeding is insufficient to support a finding that Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration Certificate MC398621 Sub C authorized the intrastate transportation described above.

L. Golden A & B should be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $400.

M. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

V.
order

N. The Commission Orders That:

1. Golden A & B, Inc., doing business as Sun Express Airport Shuttle, Lakewood, Colorado, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $400.  Docket No. 01G-219CP is closed.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



KEN F. KIRKPATRICK
_______________________________


Administrative Law Judge
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� See §§ 40-16-101 through 110, C.R.S.  
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